
SGSM 
1 – 安全要綱 

1.1 安全操作遵守 
• Always adhere to the professional safety and accident 

prevention regulations applicable to your country 
during device installation and operation; 

• installation and maintenance operations have  to be 
carried out  by  qualified personnel  only,  with  power 
supply disconnected and stationary mechanical 
devices; 

• device must be used only for the purpose appropriate 
to its  design:  use for  purposes other  than those for 
which it has been designed could result in serious 
personal and/or the environment damage; 

• high current, voltage and moving mechanical parts can 
cause serious or fatal injury; 

• warning! Do not use in explosive or flammable areas; 
• failure to comply with these precautions or with 

specific warnings elsewhere in this manual violates 
safety standards of design, manufacture, and intended 
use of the equipment; 

• Lika Electronic s.r.l. assumes no liability for the 
customer's failure to comply with these requirements. 

 
1.2 電気的安全操作遵守 

• Turn OFF power supply before connecting the device; 
• connect according to explanation in section ”5 

-Electrical connections”; 
• wires of output  signals  which are not  used must  be 

insulated singularly; 
• in  compliance  with  2004/108/EC norm on 

electromagnetic compatibility, following 
precautions must be taken: 
- before handling and installing the equipment, 

discharge electrical charge from your body and tools 
which may come in touch with the device; 

- power supply must be stabilized without noise; install 
EMC filters on device power supply if needed; 

- always use shielded cables (twisted pair cables 
whenever possible); 

- avoid cables runs longer than necessary; 
- avoid running the signal cable near high voltage 

power cables; 
- mount the device as far as possible from any 

capacitive or inductive noise source; shield the device 
from noise source if needed; 

- to guarantee a correct working of the device, avoid 
using strong magnets on or near by the unit; 

- minimize noise by connecting the cable shield (or the 
connector housing) and the sensor to ground. Make 
sure that ground is not affected by noise. 
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SGSM is a modular and bearingless incremental 
encoder designed  for simple and safe motor speed 
feedback, angular measurement and motion control 
in both rotary and linear applications even in 
demanding and harsh environments. The 
magnetoresistive sensor and the miniaturized 
circuitry are fully integrated into a rugged and 
hermetically encapsulated housing made of 
Macromelt®. It is also available in redundant SGSD 
version. SGSM has to be used with MRI/72 magnetic 
ring. 
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取り扱い説明書

 
モデル：SGSM 

 エンコーダ装置の設置及び操作中は、常に日本国
にて適用される職業上の安全と事故防止の基準を
遵守すること。 

  取り付け作業は有資格者にてのみ実施されるこ
と、且つ、作業中は電源を遮断し、機械部品は停
止させること。 

 デバイスは設計通りの目的以外に使用しないこ
と、設計目的以外の用途に使用した場合は重大な
人身事故や環境破壊を生じる場合があります。 

 高電圧・電流及び稼働中の機械部品は重傷或いは
致命的な損傷の原因となる場合があります。 

 警告！爆発や発火の危険がある地域では使用しな
いこと 

 これらの予備警告或いはこのマニュアルの特定警
告を除く設計、製造及びエンコーダ装置の使用目
的上の安全基準を遵守しない場合は設計及び製造
基準や装置の仕様目的に違反するものとみなされ
ます。 

 •  Lika Electronic s.r.l. （リカエレクトロニクス. 
S.r.l）社は客先にてこれらの要求事項の遵守を怠っ
た場合は、当社の責任範囲外と見なします。 

 

モデル：SGSM はベアリング等を使用しない完全

非接触式インクレメンタル方式エンコーダです。

ロータリー及びリニア制御用途のためのシンプ

ル且つ、安全なモータ速度フィードバック、角度

計測用途向けに設計されています。 また、耐環

境性が厳しく要求される用途に最適です。磁気抵

抗計測方式センサー及び最小限に凝縮された回

路が丈夫で継ぎ目のないマクロメルト®（熱可塑

性ポリアミド）ハウジングに内装されています。 
 
モデル：SGSM の冗長性モデル（緊急時バックア

ップセンサー込み）：SGSD も用意されています。 
磁気リングはいずれも、モデル MRI/72 が使用で

きます。 

1 – 安全要綱  
2 - 製品確認 
3 – 全体寸法 
4 - 取り付け要領  
5 – 電気結線  
6 - 出力信号 

 エンコーダ装置を結線する前に電源は遮断して下さい。 
  5 項の「電気結線」の説明に従って結線してください。 
  出力信号線で使用しない線は､きちんと絶縁して下さい。 
  電磁気適合性の規格 2004/108/EC に準拠するには以下の予

備注意が必要です。: 
-  エンコーダ装置を取り扱い, 設置する 

前に、エンコーダ装置に係る作業者 
の人体内及び工具に帯電した 
静電気を放電すること。 

-  電源はノイズのない安定化したものを 
使用すること、電源を構成する素子には 
必要であればEMCフィルターを装備すること。 

-  常にシールドケーブルを使用すること（可能な場合はツイ

ストペア-ケーブル使用のこと） 
-  必要以上に長いケーブルは避けること 
-  高圧電源ケーブルに沿って信号ケーブルを這わせないこ

と。 
-  エンコーダ装置は静電性或いは誘導性のノイズ限からは

可能な限り離して配置すること。必要ならば、装置をノイ

ズ源から遮蔽すること。 
-  エンコーダ装置が正常に稼働することを保証するために

強力なマグネットを装置上又は近くで使用しないこと。 
-  ノイズを最小限にするためにシールドをコネクターハウ

ジングに結線すること。そしてセンサーも設置すること。

グランドがノイズの影響を受けていないこと確認するこ

と。 
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1.3 機械的安全操作遵守 

• Install the device following strictly the information in 
the section “4 - Mounting instructions”; 

• mechanical installation has to be carried out with  
stationary mechanical devices; 

• do not disassemble the unit; 
• do not tool the unit; 
• delicate electronic equipment: handle with care; do not s 

knocks or shocks; 
• protect the  unit  against  acid  solutions  or  chemicals 

that may damage it; 
• respect the environmental  characteristics  declared  by 

manufacturer; 
• we suggest installing the unit providing protection 

means against waste, especially swarf as turnings, 
chips,  or  filings; should  this not  be  possible, please 
make  sure  that  adequate cleaning measures (as  for 
instance brushes, scrapers, jets of compressed air, etc.) 
are  in  place  in  order  to  prevent  the  sensor  and the 
magnetic ring from jamming. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 – 製品の確認 
Device can be identified through the ordering code 
and the serial number printed on the label applied 
to its body. Information is listed in the delivery 
document too. Please  always quote  the  ordering 
code and the serial number when reaching Lika 
Electronic for purchasing spare parts or needing 
assistance. For any information on the technical 
characteristics of the product refer to the technical 
datasheet. 
 
 

警告:  発注コードに「/Sxxx」が付いてい
る製品は機械あるいは電気特性上、標準
品と異なる場合があります。その場合は、
特別結線仕様書（技術情報）が別紙で添付
されます。 
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3 – 全体組付図 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
図１．- エンコーダレイアウト（正面） 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
図２ – エンコーダレイアウト（側面） 
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 4 項の「上記取り付け要領」に記述された内容を

厳密に踏襲して装置を取り付けしてください。 
  機械的な設置は機械的可動部を停止してから実

施すること 
  装置を分解しないこと。 
  エンコーダ装置を道具として使用しないこと 
  繊細な電子装置：注意を払って取り扱うこと。   
エンコーダ装置或いはシャフトを叩いたり、衝撃

を与えたりしないこと。 
  損傷を受けるような酸性溶剤や化学物質から装

置を保護して下さい。 
  製造メーカによって決められた環境特性を尊重

して下さい。 
  廃棄物から保護のために保護カバー等の設置を

お勧めします。特に切削くず、チップ、充填剤な

どから保護してください。これが出来ない場合は、

センサーと磁気リングのジャム（詰まり）を防ぐ

為に、代わりに十分な洗浄対策（例えば、簡易ブ

ラシ、ヘラ、圧縮空気ジェット洗浄など）を行っ

てください。 
 

製品はラベルのデータ（発注コード、シリアル番

号）にて確認出来ます。情報が納入図書に記載さ

れています。製品の技術特性や発注コードはデー

タシートにも記載されています。 
Lika 社へスペア―パーツや技術サポートをご希望さ

れる場合は必ず製品のご発注コード及びシリアル番

号をお知らせください。技術的な特性に関する情報

は該当製品のデータシートをご参照ください。 

 

警告: 発注コードに「/Sxxx」が付いている

製品は機械あるいは電気特性上、標準品と

異なる場合があります。その場合は、特別

結線仕様書（技術情報）が別紙で添付され

ます。 
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4 - 取付要領 
 

WARNING 
Installation  has  to  be  carried  out  by 
qualified personnel only, with power 
supply disconnected and mechanical 

 

Protect the device against knocks, frictions, solvents 
as well as under and over temperatures. Please 
never stretch  the  cable. Do  not  pull or  carry  by 
cable. Do not use the cable as a handle. we suggest 
installing the unit providing protection means 
against waste, especially swarf as turnings, chips, or 
filings; should this not be possible, please make sure 
that  adequate  cleaning  measures  (as  for  instance 
brushes, scrapers, jets of compressed air, etc.) are in 
place in order to prevent the sensor and the 
magnetic ring from jamming. 

WARNING 
Observe precautions for handling 
electrostatic discharge sensitive 
devices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 Iセンサーの取り付け 
Make sure that the mechanical system complies 
with the parallelism tolerances between the sensor 
1 and the magnet ring 2. 
Fix the sensor 1 by means of two M4 20 mm min. 
long screws inserted through the provided holes. 
Bushings  are  designed  to  accept TCEI  M4  x  20 
cylinder head bolts 3 on one side and  TSP M4 x 
20 countersunk head bolts 4 on the other side. 
Cylinder head bolts  3 allow a slight play useful for 
centring the sensor 1 (Figure 3). 
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Figure 3 - Fixing the sensor using cylinder head bolts 
 
 
Countersunk head bolts 4 allow an accurate
“self-centring” installation (Figure 4). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 4 - Fixing the sensor using countersunk head bolts 
 
 
Please always comply with the mounting tolerances
indicated in the section “4.3 Mounting tolerances”. 

 
 
4.2 磁気リングの取り付け 
Use the MRI / 72 magnetic ring. For any information
refer  to the  specific  technical  documentation.  The
arrow in Figure 1 indicates the  standard counting
direction (count up information, the rising edge of
channel A leads the rising edge of channel B). 
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警告 
取り付け作業は担当責任者のみにて実

施してください。作業時は、電源は遮

断し、動作中の機械は完全に停止して

行ってください。 

デバイス（センサー及びリング）を叩いたり、摩擦

を与えたり、溶剤を使用したり、また許容操作温度

範囲外で使用しないでください。 ケーブルを引っ張

ったり、ケーブルで、ものを押したり運んだりしな

いでください。ケーブルをハンドルの代わりに使用

しないでください。ゴミや切粉、詰め物などの混入

を防ぐ保護対策を施していただくことをお勧めしま

す。これが無理ならば、センサーと磁気リングの間

に詰まらないよう適正なクリーニング（例えば、ブ

ラッシング、スクレーパー、圧縮エアー吹付など）

方法を施してください。 

警告 
静電気に敏感なデバイスを取り扱う

前に、必ず静電気除去を実施してく

ださい。 

機械上システム上はセンサー１と磁気リング２

間の並行度公差の確認が重要です。長さ 20mm、

M4 ネジ 2 本でセンサーを固定してください。セ

ンサーの取り付け穴にネジを通してください。 
ブッシングは TCEI M4 x 20 シリンダーヘッドボ

ルト（3 番）が勘合し、反対側から取り付ける場

合は TSP M4 x 20 カウンターシャンクヘッドボル

ト（4 番）を使うと自動的にネジの芯だしをする

ので、正確に取り付けできます（図４参照） 

図 3 – シリンダーヘッドボルトを使用しセンサー固定 
 

カウンターシャンクヘッドボルト（4番）にて取り
付け時の「自動心出し」  (図 4). 
 

図 4 - カウンターシャンクヘッドボルトを使用してセンサー固定 

「4.3項取り付け許容値」で述べている取り付け許容
値を常に遵守してください。 

モデルMRI / 72 磁気リングを使用してください。
すべての技術情報は各製品のデータシートを参照
ください。図１の矢印は標準計数方向（計数加算
方向、チャンネルAの立ち上がりエッジがチャンネ
ルBの立ち上がりエッジより進んでいる状態）を示
しています。 



SGSM 
The magnetic ring 2 is fixed to the drive shaft using 
three grub screws 5 type M4 x 5 min. (Figure 5). 

WARNING 
Electrical connection has to be carried 
out  by  qualified  personnel  only,  with 
power supply disconnected and 

mechanical parts compulsorily in stop. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 5 - Fixing the magnetic ring 
 
 
 
 

* 発注コードを確認ください。 
SGSM-L-1-… +VDC = +5VDC ± 5% 
SGSM-Y-2-… +VDC = +10VDC +30VDC 

 
NOTE 
All sensors can provide inverted 
signals. 
A = A signal 

/A  =  inverted  A  signal  (or  complementary  signal, 
typically referred to as A NOT) 
The whole range of magnetic sensors provides A, /A, 
B,  /B output  signals.  We recommend the inverted 
signals always to be connected whenever the 
receiving  device  can  accept  them.  Otherwise  each 
output has to be insulated singularly. 

 
 

WARNING 
Connecting output signals together 
and/or  to  +VDC  or  0VDC  may  cause 
permanent damage to the sensor. 
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5 - 電気結線  

4.3 取り付け許容値 

The acceptable gap D between the sensor 1 and the 
magnetic ring 2 is between 0.1 and 1.5 mm. 
The  sensor 1 and  the  ring 2 must  be  aligned  as 
shown in Figure 6, the maximum lateral deviation 
is 1.5 mm on both sides. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
図 6 – 取り付け許容値 

 
 

WARNING 
Prevent the sensor 1 and the magnetic 
ring 2 from coming into contact. 
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機能 M12 8-ピン M8 ケーブル 
0 VDC 1 Black（黒） 

+VDC * 2 Red（赤） 
A 3 Yellow（黄） 
/A 4 Blue（青） 
B 5 Green（緑） 
/B 6 Orange（橙） 

結線なし 7 White（白） 
結線なし 8 Gray（灰） 

シールド結線 ケース Shield（シールド） 

図 5 - F 磁気リングの固定 

磁気リング 2 はM4 x 5サイズのセットネジ5で駆動シ

ャフトに固定します。(図 5). 
 

センサー1と磁気リング2間の許容ギャップ（隙間）D
は0.1 から1.5 mmの間です。図6のようにセンサー

1がリング2に平行に並ぶように固定してくださ

い。最大側面ギャップ（隙間）は両サイドで 1.5 mm 
です。 

警告 
センサー 1 と磁気リング 2 が接触し

ないように注意して固定してくださ

い。 

警告 
電気結線作業は担当責任者のみにて実施

してください。作業時は、電源は遮断し、

動作中の機械は完全に停止して行ってく

ださい。 
 

注記： 
全てのセンサーは反転信号を出力

することができます。A = A 信号：

/A = A 信号の反転信号    
 (または保管信号、A NOT と表記) 

すべての磁気センサーは A, /A, B, /B 相信号を

出力します。反転信号は後続の回路が使用し

なくても信号線は結線してください。または、

反転信号各線をそれぞれ個別に絶縁してくだ

さい。 

 

警告 
出力信号と別々又は別個に+Vdc 
又は０Vdc へ間違って結線される

とセンサーが復帰できない損傷を

受ける恐れがあるので、注意して

ください。 



SGSM 
A positive increment of the signal values (the rising 
edge of channel A leads the rising edge of channel 
B) is carried out by rotating the magnetic ring 
clockwise when the sensor and the ring are 
mounted as shown in Figure 1 (see the arrow). 

The number of pulses is proportional to the 
mechanical travel as the frequency is proportional 
to the rotation speed of the magnetic ring. 

As the sensor reads the magnetic ring whilst it 
turns, it detects the displacement and issues an 
output signal equivalent to the one of an 
incremental  encoder  or  a  linear  scale.  The output 
signal  frequency is  proportional  to  the  measuring 
speed while the number of output pulses is 
proportional to the mechanical displacement of the 
ring. 
The order code indicates the interpolation factor, if 
you want to know the number of edges per 
revolution (intended after multiplying by 4), 
multiply the interpolation factor by the number of 
magnetic poles in the magnetic ring. 

The number of edges per revolution results from: 
interpolation * number of ring poles 

 
事例（逓倍計算） 

（ 
SGSM-Y-2-64-… intterpolation factor = 64 
MRI/72-64-3-... 64 magnetic poles Hence: 

64 * 64 = 4,096 edges per revolution 

Encoder PPR result from the following calculation: 
Encoder PPR = = = 1,024 PPR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standard counting direction 
Figure 7 - Example with interpolation factor 4x 
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5.1 M8 ケーブル径 
￥: Ø 5.3 mm ÷ 5.6 mm Impedance: 6 x 
148 Ω/Km, 2 x 90 Ω/Km Min. bend 
radius: Ø x 7.5 
 
 
 
5.2 M12 8-ピン コネクター 

オスコネクター , 
正面 Aコーディン

グ 
 
 
 
 
5.3 GND（グランド）結線 
Minimize noise by connecting the shield to ground.
Make sure that ground is not affected by noise. 
 
 
 
 
 
6 - 出力信号 

edges/rev. 4,096 
4 4 

モデル: LIKA HI-FLEX M8 タイプケーブル / 線材: 6 x 0.14 
mm2 + 2 x 0.22 mm2 / シールド線: 錫メッキ銅網線 / 外
径: Ø 5.3 mm ～5.6 mm / インピーダンス: 6 x 148 Ω/Km, 
2 x 90 Ω/Km / 最小曲げ半径: Ø x 7.5 
 

シールド線をグランド結線してノイズを最小限に抑

えてください。グランドラインにノイズが乗ってい

ないか確認してください。 

図 7 – 低倍率 4x（4 倍）の例 

センサー及び磁気リングが図１に示されたように（矢

印参照）取り付けられた場合は、磁気リングが時計方

向に回転すると信号値は正数加算（チャンネル A の立

ち上がりエッジがチャンネル B より位相が進んでいる

状態）となります。 

パルス数は機械的な動作に比例し、周波数は磁気

リングの回転速度に比例します。 

磁気リングが回転するとセンサーが移動量を検出

し、インクレメンタルロータリーエンコーダ或い

はリニアスケールと同様の出力信号を発生しま

す。出力信号周波数は 測定速度に比例しており、

出力パルス数は磁気リングの機械的な変位量（回

転量）に比例しています。発注コードには逓倍率

が表示されています。１回転でのエッジ数を知り

たい場合は（後で、4 倍評価するために）,磁気リ

ング内の磁極（マグネチックポール）の数を分割

してください。 

１回転のエッジ数は以下の計算で求められます。 
逓倍率（interpolation *）＝リングの磁極数 

逓倍率 = 64 
64 磁極 

64 * 64 = 4,096 エッジ/回転 

エンコーダ PPR は以下の計算式の結果: 
 
エンコーダ PPR = = = 1,024 PPR 

エッジ/回転 
 
  ４ 

4096 
 
 4 
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7 – メンテナンス 
The magnetic  measurement system does  not  need 
any particular maintenance; please always consider 
it is a delicate electronic equipment and therefore it 
must be handled with care. From time to time we 
recommend the following operations: 
• Check the mounting tolerances between the 

sensor  and the  magnetic  ring  are  always met 
along the whole measuring length.  Mechanical 
plays could compromise the proper counting; 

• the surface of the magnetic ring should be 
cleaned periodically using a soft cloth to remove 
dust, chips, moisture etc. 

 
 
8 - トラブルシューティング 

The  following  list  shows  some  typical  errors  that 
could occur during installation and operation of the 
magnetic measurement system. 
 
不具合: 
システムが動作しない(パルスが出力されない). 

考えられる原因: 
• The ring or the sensor has been mounted 

incorrectly. 
• A magnetic part has been inserted between the 

sensor and the substrate. Only non-magnetic 
materials  are  allowed between the  sensor  and 
substrate. 

• The sensor  touches  the  substrate  because  the 
tolerance gap between the sensor and the 
substrate  is  not  met.  Check  the  sensor  active 
side if damaged. 

• The sensor has been damaged by short  circuit, 
inversion of polarity or wrong connection. 

 
 
不具合: 
The measured values are inaccurate. 

考えられる原因: 
• The mounting tolerances are not thoroughly 

met. 
• The connection cable runs near to high voltage 

cable  or  shield is  not  connected properly.  See 
the section “5 - Electrical connections“. 
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• The max.  counting  frequency  of  the  receiving
device is too low. 

• A  section  of  the  magnetic  substrate  has  been
damaged either mechanically or magnetically. 

• The measuring error is caused by torsion of the
machine structure. Check parallelism and
symmetry of machine movement. 
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磁気測定システムは特別な保守は不要です。 
それでも、高感度な電子機器なので常に取扱は 
注意して行って下さい。時々以下の作業を行って 
頂くようお勧めします。 

 全測定領域においてセンサーと磁気リングと

のギャップを点検してください。機械的な遊び

が生じると正常な計数に誤差が生じる恐れが

あります。 
 磁気リングの表面は定期的に柔らかい布で埃

や、ゴミや湿気などを洗浄して落としてくださ

い。 
 

下記のリストは磁気測定システムの設置時や操作

時に起きる代表的なエラーリストです。 
 

 リング又はセンサーが正しく取付られていな

い。 
 センサーとリング表面の間に磁化パーツが混

入。非磁性パーツならば混入があっても問題あ

りません。 
 センサーとリング表面の取付許容値が守られ

ていない為にセンサーがリング表面に接触し

ている。センサーの検出面を損傷が無いか確認

して下さい 
 センサーが短絡や磁気反転或いは結線間違い

にて損傷を受けている。 
 
 

測定値が正確ではない。 
 

 全測定領域においてセンサーとリング間ギャ

ップが守られていない。 
 接続ケーブルが高圧ケーブルに沿って配線さ

れている。或いはシールドが正しく接続されて

いない。“5 項– 電気結線“を参照してください。 
 

 受け側の計数周波数最大値が低すぎる。 
 リングの磁気表面が機械的或いは磁気的に損傷

を受けている。 
 機械構造上のねじれにより測定エラー発生：機

械動作の平行度や対称性を検査してください。 
 
 



SGSM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank 
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当ページは更新などのために意図的に白紙 
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図書更新 概 説 
1.0 初稿 
1.1 第4章編集 
1.2 第3章及び4章4.1項編集 
1.3 第4章 M12 コネクター追加 
1.4 新しいウェブリンク追加 

1.5 取り付け要領書更新。その他、全体更
新 
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